

# State of West Virginia Solicitation Response

Proc Folder: 1831015

Solicitation Description: Addendum 02: Garage Doors with Installation

**Proc Type:** Agency Purchase Order

 Solicitation Closes
 Solicitation Response
 Version

 2025-12-18 10:30
 SR 0803 ESR12172500000003581
 1

**VENDOR** 

000000209783

AMERICAN GARAGE DOOR LLC

Solicitation Number: ARFQ 0803 DOT2600000040

**Total Bid:** 62783 **Response Date:** 2025-12-17 **Response Time:** 22:04:56

Comments:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Jeromie F Lanham 304-720-7383 jeromie.f.lanham@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X

FEIN# DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

 Date Printed:
 Dec 18, 2025
 Page: 1
 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

1 Garage Doors w/Installation 62783.00	Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
	1	Garage Doors w/Installation				62783.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
30172108				

## **Commodity Line Comments:**

## **Extended Description:**

Garage Doors w/Installation 7026E005

Date Printed: Dec 18, 2025 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05



#### State of West Virginia **Agency Request for Quote** Highways

**Reason for Modification:** Proc Folder: 1831015 Doc Description: Garage Doors with Installation Proc Type: Agency Purchase Order Version Solicitation No **Date Issued** Solicitation Closes 2025-12-18 ARFQ 0803 DOT2600000040 2025-11-21 10:30

**BID RECEIVING LOCATION** 

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

BLDG 6 RM 340A

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON WV 25305

US

VENDOR

**Vendor Customer Code:** 

Vendor Name: AMERICAN Garage Duor LLC

6909 Shinnston Pike

Street:

Shinston

City:

State: WV

Country:

zip: 2643/

Principal Contact: Anthony Spagnoulo

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-592-0936

Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Jeromie F Lanham 304-720-7383

jeromie.f.lanham@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X Authory & Ragnus

FEIN# 550760968

DATE / 2-17-25

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed:

Nov 21, 2025

Page 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05

#### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - PROCUREMENT DIVISION - SOLICITATION OF A ONE TIME PURCHASE OF GARAGE DOORS WITH INSTALLATION FOR WVDOH EQUIPMENT DIVISION PER THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS.

QUESTIONS REGARDING THE SOLICITATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO DOTPROCUREMENTTECHQUES@WV.GOV PRIOR TO THE QUESTION PERIOD DEADLINE CONTAINED IN THE INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDORS SUBMITTING BIDS.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*NOTICE\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

WE DO NOT ACCEPT EMAIL BIDS

MUST USE ONE THE FOLLOWING TO SUBMIT A BID:

- \* UPLOAD TO OASIS
- \* HAND DELIVERY
- \* MAIL IN HARD COPY
- \* FAX TO 304-558-0047

MAKE SURE YOU DOWNLOAD ALL INFORMATION - THE COMPLETE SOLICITATION - PRICING PAGES - SIGN THE PAGES THAT NEED SIGNED

PLEASE NOTE THAT TO BE AWARDED THIS CONTRACT YOU WILL NEED TO BE REGISTERED WITH WV STATE PURCHASING DIVISION, AND COMPLIANT WITH SEVERAL AGENCIES SUCH AS THE WVSOS, TAX DEPARTMENT, WORKER'S COMPENSATION, AND UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS		DIVISION OF HIGHWAY	S
EQUIPMENT DIVISION R	RT 33	EQUIPMENT DIVISION	
83 BRUSHY ROAD CROSSING, PO BOX 610	)	83 BRUSHY FORK RD CROSSING	
BUCKHANNON	WV	BUCKHANNON	WV
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Garage Doors w/Installation				62,783.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
30172108	Raynor		IF	

#### **Extended Description:**

Garage Doors w/Installation 7026E005

SCHEDUL	E OF	EVE	NTS
---------	------	-----	-----

Nov 21, 2025

Line	<u>Event</u>	<b>Event Date</b>
1	MANDATORY PRE-BID 10:00 AM EST	2025-12-10
2	TECHNICAL QUESTION DEADLINE 10:00 AM EST	2025-12-15

## REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Quantity of (6) six garage doors for Equipment Division Wash Bay.

#### **EXHIBIT A - Pricing Page**

Installation of (6) six Garage Doors with motors and components.

83 Brushy Fork Crossing,

Buckhannon, WV 26201

DATE: 12-17-25
NAME OF VENDOR: AMERICAN Garage Door LLC AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: anthony & Plaguette
The aforementioned, hereinafter called vendor, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding Documents and also having examined the sites and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby purpose to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation and to perform all Work in accordance with the bidding Documents within the time set forth for the sum of:
DACE DID.
BASE BID:
For the lump sum of: \$ 62,783.00
(show amount in numbers)
(Sixtytwo thousand seven hundred eightythree dollars and 9/100)
(Sow amount in both words)
(In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall govern).
CONTRACT AWARD:
The contract shall be awarded to the vendor that provides the lowest overall lump sum

cost.

Revised 06/08/18

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Anthony J Stagnuolo	Office Manager
(Printed Name and Title) (1909 Shinnston Pike	Shinnston WV 26431
(Address) 304-592-0936 304-5	-92-3430
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)	er) Mail. Com
(E-mail address)	

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; ; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the Vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that yiolate State law.

A		
American Garage De	conllc	
(Company)		
anthony of Beign	4-	
(Signature of Authorized Re	presentative)	
Anthony J Stagnu	olo Office Muraye	
(Printed Name and Title of A	Authorized Representative)	
12-17-25		
(Date)		
304-592-0936	304-592-3430	
(Phone Number) (Fax Numb	per)	
Revised 8/24/2023		

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Quantity of (6) six garage doors for Equipment Division Wash Bay.

work complies with the Contract requirements. Vendor shall submit any warranty documents to the Agency project manager at final inspection.

- 11. FACILITIES ACCESS: Performance of Contract Services may require access cards and/or keys to gain entrance to Agency's facilities. In the event that access cards and/or keys are required:
  - 11.1. Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards and/or keys to perform service.
  - 11.2. Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.
  - 11.3. Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
  - 11.4. Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and procedures.
  - 11.5. Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

#### 12. MISCELLANEOUS:

12.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manag	er: Anthony Spagnuoto	
Telephone Numb	oer: 304-592-0936	
Fax Number:	304-592-3430	
Email Address:	americangaragedoonlic@gmail.com	

Revised 06/08/18

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: ARFQ DOT2600000040

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)
✓ Addendum No. 1
I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.
American Garage Door LLC
Company
anly & Plane
Authorized Signature
17-17-25
Date
NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the hid to expedite

Revised 11/1/2022

document processing.

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: ARFQ DOT2600000040

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendu	m received)
✓ Addendum No. 1 ✓ Addendum No. 2 ☐ Addendum No. 3 ☐ Addendum No. 4 ☐ Addendum No. 5	☐ Addendum No. 6 ☐ Addendum No. 7 ☐ Addendum No. 8 ☐ Addendum No. 9 ☐ Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal rediscussion held between Vendor's rep	the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid expresentation made or assumed to be made during any oral presentatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only added to the specifications by an official addendum is
American Garage Door	LLC
authory Hagnede	
Authorized Signature	
12-17-25	
Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

#### State of West Virginia Purchasing Division

## CERTIFIED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REPORT COVERSHEET

In accordance with West Virginia Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. That report must include each of the items identified below in the Required Report Content section.

Instructions: Vendor should complete this coversheet, attach it to the required report, and submit it to the appropriate location as follows: For contracts more than \$25,000, the report should be malled to the West Virginia Purchasing Division at 2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the vendor should mail the report to the public authority issuing the contract.

Contract Identi					
Contract Number	ARFQ 08 03 DOTZ 6000	000040			
Contract Purpos	so: Garage Doors				
Agency Reques	sting Work: Equipment Division B	we khampon			
Required Repo should check ea	rt Content: The attached report must incluich box as an Indication that the required in	ude each of the items listed below. The vendor formation has been included in the attached report.			
☐ Informati 21-1D-5	on indicating the education and training ser was provided;	rvice to the requirements of West Virginia Code §			
☐ Name of successor	□ Name of the laboratory certified by the United States Department of Health and Human Services or its successor that performs the drug tests;				
☐ Average	Average number of employees in connection with the construction on the public improvement;				
negative	Drug test results for the following categories including the number of positive tests and the number of negative tests: (A) Pre-employment and new hires; (B) Reasonable suspicion; (C) Post-accident; and (D) Random.				
Vendor Contact	Information:				
/endor Name:	American Garage Door LLC	Vendor Telephone: 304-592-0936			
/endor Address:	6909 Shinnston Pike Shinnston W 26431	Vendor Fax: 304-592-3430 Vendor E-Mall: 9Mericangurage Jour LLC			
		1600			



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I,	, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:			
1.	I am an employee of American Garage Door Lic; and, (Company Name)			
	(Company Name)			
2.	I do hereby attest that AMERICAN GARAGE Door LLC			
	(Company Name)			
	maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.			
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
	Printed Name: Anthony J SPagnualo			
	Signature: anthory of Hayneric			
	Title: Office manage			
	Company Name: AMERICAN GARAGE DOOR LL C			
	Date: 5-1-25			
STATI	E OF WEST VIRGINIA,			
COUN	TY OF TOWIT:			
Taker	, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> , <u>2025.</u>			
Ву Со	mmission expires 02-02-2029			
(Seal)	L'Onne suoil			
	(Notary Public)			
~~~~	OFFICIAL SEAL MOTARY PUBLIC			
19/1	STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA CONNIE WOLFE Rev. July 7, 2017			
B.C.	WesBanco Bank Inc 329 Pike Street			
	Shinnston, West Virginia 26431 My Commission Expires Feb. 2, 2029			

	Agency REQ.P.O#
BID BO	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the under of 10909 Shinns for Pike, Shinns for, WV of 9025 N. Lindbergh Pr. Peoria, TL 101012 a continuous with its principal office in the City of Peoria of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 50/0 well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our	(\$_\(\bar{70},\(\bar{0}\)\) or the payment of which,
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached here Garage Doors with installation	as the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the to and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for $7026\ E005$
attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance requite agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligate full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the levent, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agreements.	tion shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no rees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which waive notice of any such extension.	
Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this	d Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and day of <u>December</u> , 20 <u>25</u> .
Principal Seal	Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)
Surety Seal	(Title)  RLI Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
	Han Swann

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

Attorney-in-Fact

## **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

## RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: 800-645-2402

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the approving officer if desired.

Timothy W. Dyer, John C. Thompson, Adam Dyer, Michael Lopez, Nich	olas Dver, Traci E. Swann, jointly or severally
in the City of, State of	inia its true and lawful Agent(s) and Attorney(s) in Fact, witige and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, in general, any and al  Twenty Five Million Dollars
The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Comp	Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if such bond had been any.
RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insura following is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board o	nce Company, as applicable, have each further certified that the f Directors of each such corporation, and is now in force, to-wit:
"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligat the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treas of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Se Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, po seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertaking signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by fa	surer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board cretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint licies or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate s. Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the RLI Insurance Company and/or Concaused these presents to be executed by its respective Vice Presume 2019	itractors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have ident with its corporate seal affixed this 4th day of
SEAL SEAL STATE SEAL	By:  Barton W. Davis  RLI Insurance Company  Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company  Vice President
County of Peoria SS	CERTIFICATE
on this 4th day of June, 2019, before me, a Notary Public, ersonally appeared Barton W. Davis, who being by me duly sworn, eknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid fficer of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and insurance Company and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary ct and deed of said corporation.	I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in force. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company this day of
y: Motchen L. Gebrugh Gretchen L. Johnigk Notary Public	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
GRETCHEN L JOHNIGK PUBLIC STATE OF ILLIMOIS My Commission Expires My 26, 2020	By: Jean M. Stephenson Corporate Secretary